

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1431 OF 2011

State of Uttar Pradesh

... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Babloo

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"An application has been filed for discharge of the learned Advocate-on-Record viz. Dr. Kailash Chand who was appearing for the sole respondent.

As per Office Report dated 14-9-2015, notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the sole respondent through Speed Post on 28-8-2015 but service of the same is awaited.

In view of that, the matter is adjourned for two weeks. "

It is submitted that unserved cover containing the notice for alternative arrangement has been received back with postal remarks "Respondent shifted at new address and returned as unclaimed". With postal remarks, new address was also mentioned on envelope.

It is further submitted that fresh notice for alternative arrangement has been issued at fresh address given on envelope on 21st September, 2015 by Speed Post.

Service of fresh notice for alternative arrangement issued is awaited.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
203, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

C4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR