

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1431 OF 2011

STATE OF U.P.

...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BABLOO

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"An application seeking discharge of the advocate on record for the respondent from the instant case has been filed. It appears that the respondent did not contact the advocate on record to take further steps. Accordingly, the advocate prays for discharge.

The prayer is granted. Consequently, the interlocutory application for discharge is allowed.

The Registry is directed to serve notice on the respondent for making alternative arrangement, returnable within three weeks. "

Accordingly notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the sole Respondent.

It is submitted that unserved cover containing the notice for alternative arrangement has been received back with postal remarks "Respondent shifted at new address and returned as unclaimed". New address was also mentioned on the envelope.

It is further submitted that fresh notice for alternative arrangement was issued at fresh address mentioned on the envelope.

Neither A.D. card nor unserved envelope has been received

back, so far.

The matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th October, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List after service is complete."

Service of notice for alternative arrangement is incomplete in respect of sole Respondent and Counsel for the Appellant has not filed fresh address of sole Respondent despite this Registry's letter dated 7th November, 2015 and the matter was listed before Court of Registrar on 2.12.2015, 2.2.2016, 18.4.2016 and lastly listed 29.07.2016 when the following order was passed:

"Despite last opportunity granted fresh address of the sole respondent has not been furnished.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is submitted that service of notice of alternate arrangement is still incomplete in respect of sole respondent and counsel for the Appellant has not filed fresh address of sole respondent so far.

The office report on default above-mentioned is listed before the Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 5th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate
203, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/ROHIT